Nos. 23-7031, 23-7032

#### IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NEXTERA ENERGY GLOBAL HOLDINGS B.V., ET AL., Petitioners - Appellees,

v.

KINGDOM OF SPAIN, Respondent - Appellant.

9REN HOLDING S.À.R.L., Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

KINGDOM OF SPAIN, Defendant - Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Case Nos. 1:19-cv-01618-TSC & 1:19-cv-01871-TSC, Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan, *United States District Judge* 

### BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

PETER B. RUTLEDGE Counsel of Record 215 Morton Avenue Athens, GA 30605 (706) 542-7140 borutledge70@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 6, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASESi
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFINGiii
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONSiv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvii
STATUTES AND TREATIES
IDENTITY, INTEREST AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY 1
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12
ARGUMENT14
I. AFFORDING APPELLANT SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY WOULD FLOUT THE ICSID CONVENTION'S PRINCIPLE OF NON-INTERFERENCE, VIOLATE THE UNITED STATES' TREATY OBLIGATIONS AND OFFER A ROADMAP FOR FOREIGN SOVEREIGNS TO AVOID THEIR OWN OBLIGATIONS

A. Declaring Appellant Immune Undermines the Purpose of the ICSID Convention and its Non-Interference Principle.....16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

B. Affording Immunity Would Flout Appellant's and the
United States' Clear Obligation Under International Law
to Enforce ICSID Awards20
C. Granting Immunity Charts a Path For Foreign Sovereigns
to Avoid Their Own Legal Obligations26
II. COMITY FAVORS THE EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION
AND, IN ALL EVENTS, CANNOT ALTER
STRAIGHTFORWARD APPLICATION OF THE FSIA
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page(s)

### Cases

Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Federation, 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	14
Belize Social Dev., Ltd. v. Government of Belize, 794 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	28, 29
BG Group v. Republic of Argentina, 572 U.S. 25 (2014)	7, 17, 19
Blue Ridge Invs., LLC v. Argentina, 735 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013)	11
Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador, 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18, 19
Cont'l Cas. Co. v Argentine Republic, 893 F. Supp. 2d 747 (E.D. Va. 2012)	10
Creighton v. Gov't of the State of Qatar, 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	12
Crystallex Int'l Corp. v. Venezuela, 244 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2017)	7
ESAB Grp., Inc. v. Zurich Ins. PLC, 685 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2012)	26
First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan, 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	19

Fujitsu Ltd. v. Fed. Express Co.,         247 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2001)
LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova, 985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021)
Maritime Int'l Nominees Establishment v. Republic of Guinea, 693 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1982)6-7
Micula v. Gov't of Romania, 2022 WL 18356669 (D.D.C. Dec. 22, 2002)
Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela, 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017)
Mora v. New York, 524 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008)
Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd., 573 U.S. 134 (2014)
Republic of Austria v. Altmann, 541 U.S. 677 (2004)
Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman, 324 U.S. 30 (1945)
Seetransport Wiking Trader Schiffahrtsgesellschaft mbH & Co. v. Navimpex Centrala Navala,
989 F. 2d 572 (2d Cir. 1993)12

Tethyan Copper Co. Pty Ltd. v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 590 F. Supp. 3d 262 (D.D.C. 2022)	11
The Schooner Exchange v. M'Faddon, 7 Cranch 116 (1812)	9
Van Buren v. United States, 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)	12, 15
Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int'l, 581 U.S. 170 (2017)	32
Yates v. United States, 574 U. S. 528 (2015)	15
Statutes & Treaties	
22 U.S.C. § 1650a9,	20, 29, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1330	10, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1)	10, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)	11, 12, 33
28 U.S.C. §§ 1609–11	34
Energy Charter Treaty, Art. 42	22
Federal Arbitration Act (FAA), 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 et seq	19, 29

Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between
States and Nationals of Other States, Mar. 18, 1965, 18 U.S.T.
1270 (ICSID Convention) 6-9, 11-13, 15-18, 20, 23-25, 30-31, 33, 34
Art. 52(1)
Art. 54
Art. 55
Art. 6425
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign
Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 330 U.N.T.S. 3 (New York
Convention)7, 8, 12, 26
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155
U.N.T.S. 331
Art. 26
Art. 2721
Other Authorities
132 Cong. Rec. 27999 (1986)
Arbitral Awards: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Admin. L. and
Gov't Relations, 99th Cong. (May 20, 1986)2-3, 11
000000000000000000000000000000000000

D. Behn et al., Empirical Perspectives on Investment
Arbitration: What Do We Know? Does It Matter?, 21 J. World Investment & Trade 188 (2020)25
<ul> <li>A. Bjorklund, Sovereign Immunity as a Barrier to the Enforcement of Investor-State Arbitral Awards: The Re-politicization of International Investment Disputes, 21 AM. REV. INT'L ARB. 211 (2010)</li></ul>
Gary B. Born, International Commercial Arbitration (3d ed. 2020)2
Gary B. Born & Peter B. Rutledge, International Civil Litigation in United States Courts (7th ed. 2023)2, 11
Brief of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of the Petitioners, ZF Automotive US, Inc. v. Luxshare, Ltd., 142 S. Ct. 2078 (2022)
Cir. R. 26.1i
Cir. R. 28(a)(1)i
Cir. R. 29(b)iii, 5
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes: Hearing on H.R. 15785 Before the Subcomm. on Int'l Orgs. and Movements of the Comm. on Foreign Affairs, 89th Cong. (1966)
<ul> <li>B. Cremades, Disputes Arising Out of Foreign Direct Investment in Latin America: A New Look at the Calvo Doctrine and Other Jurisdictional Issues, 59 DISP. RES. J. 78 (2004)</li></ul>

I. Damjanovic & O. Quirico, Intra-EU Investment Dispute Settlement Under the Energy Charter Treaty in light of Achmea and Vattenfall: A Matter of Priority, 26 COLUM. J. EUR. L. 102
(2019)
Denunciation of ICSID Convention, INT'L CENTRE FOR SETTLEMENT INVS. DISP. (May 16, 2007), https://icsid.worldbank.org/news- and-events/news-releases/denunciation-icsid-convention
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1i
Fed. R. App. P. 29iii
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)iv
Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)5
H.R. Rep. 94-1487 (1976)10
Index of Bilateral Investment Treaties, EXPORT.GOV, https://tcc.export.gov/Trade_Agreements/Bilateral_Investment _Treaties/index.asp
Index of Free Trade Treaties, OFFICE OF THE U.S. TRADE REPRESENTATIVE, https://ustr.gov/trade-agreements/free-trade- agreements
<ul> <li>D. Moskvan, The Clash of Intra-EU Bilateral Investment Treaties with EU Law: A Bitter Pill to Swallow, 22 COLUM. J. EUR. L. 101 (2016)</li></ul>

Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law (2018)21
Restatement (Third) U.S. Law of Int'l Comm. Arb. PFD (2019)8, 18, 34
Lucy Reed <i>et al.</i> , Guide to ICSID Arbitration (2011)4, 7, 8
S. Rep. 94-1310 (1976) 10, 33
Schreuer's Commentary on the ICSID Convention, Stephan W. Schill (ed.), (3d ed. 2022)
W. Shan, <i>Is Calvo Dead</i> , 55 AM. J. COMP. L. 123 (2007)
Tate Letter, 26 Dep't of State Bull. (1952)
The Trade Amendment (TA) of the Energy Charter Treaty (ECT) Explained to Decision-Makers of Ratifying Countries, ENERGY CHARTER SECRETARIAT (2018), https://www.energycharter.org/ fileadmin/DocumentsMedia/Thematic/Trade_Amendment_Exp lanations-EN.pdf
U.S. Dep't of State, Treaties in Force (2020)
G. Verhoosel, Uncanny: Investment Arbitration's Three Tales of Trouble, Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. 291 (2019)
